

001437749-24-034047hly20240930 10q.htm 0001822928Holley Inc.false-12-
31Q320241,9701,5770,0001.00015,000,0005,000,000000000.00010.0001550,000,000550,000,000118,703,283118,703,283117,707,280117,707,2807,5050600,00057.255.0015144.494.444.154.0
01-012024-09-290001822928us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-012024-09-290001822928us-gaap:WarrantMember2024-01-012024-09-29xbrl:shares00018229282024-11-
06thunderdome:itemiso421217:USD00018229282024-09-2900018229282023-12-31iso4217:USDXbrl:shares00018229282024-07-012024-09-2900018229282023-07-032023-10-
0100018229282023-01-012023-10-010001822928us-gaap:CommonStockMember2022-12-310001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2022-12-310001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2022-12-310001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2022-12-3100018229282022-12-310001822928us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2023-01-012023-04-020001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-01-012023-04-020001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-01-012023-04-020001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-012023-04-0200018229282023-01-012023-04-
020001822928us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-04-020001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-04-020001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-04-020001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-04-0200018229282023-04-020001822928us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2024-03-032023-07-020001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-04-032023-07-020001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-04-032023-07-020001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-04-032023-07-0200018229282023-04-032023-07-
020001822928us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-07-020001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-07-020001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-07-020001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-07-0200018229282023-07-020001822928us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2023-07-032023-10-010001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-07-032023-10-010001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-07-032023-10-010001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-07-032023-10-010001822928us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2023-10-010001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-10-010001822928us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-10-
010001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-10-0100018229282023-10-010001822928us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-12-310001822928us-
gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-12-310001822928us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-12-310001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-12-
310001822928us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-01-012024-03-310001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-01-012024-03-310001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-01-012024-03-310001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-01-012024-03-3100018229282024-01-012024-03-
310001822928us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-03-310001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-03-310001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-03-310001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-03-3100018229282024-03-310001822928us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2024-04-012024-06-300001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-04-012024-06-300001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-04-012024-06-300001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-04-012024-06-3000018229282024-04-012024-06-
300001822928us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-06-300001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-06-300001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-06-300001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-06-3000018229282024-06-300001822928us-
gaap:CommonStockMember2024-07-012024-09-300001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-07-012024-09-300001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-07-012024-09-300001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-07-012024-09-3000018229282024-07-012024-09-
300001822928us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-09-300001822928us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-09-300001822928us-
gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-09-300001822928us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-09-3000018229282024-09-300001822928us-
300001822928hly:PrincipalPaymentMember2024-01-012024-09-290001822928hly:PrincipalPaymentMember2023-01-012023-10-
010001822928hly:InventoryRelatedToAcquisitionsAndProductRationalizationInitiativesMember2024-01-012024-09-290001822928us-gaap:LandMember2024-09-290001822928us-
gaap:LandMember2023-12-310001822928us-gaap:BuildingAndBuildingImprovementsMember2024-09-290001822928us-gaap:BuildingAndBuildingImprovementsMember2023-12-
310001822928us-gaap:MachineryAndEquipmentMember2024-09-290001822928us-gaap:MachineryAndEquipmentMember2023-12-310001822928us-gaap:ConstructionInProgressMember2024-
09-290001822928us-gaap:ConstructionInProgressMember2023-12-310001822928country:US2024-09-290001822928country:US2023-12-310001822928us-gaap:NonUsMember2024-09-
290001822928us-gaap:NonUsMember2023-12-310001822928us-
gaap:DisposalGroupHeldForSaleOrDisposedOfBySaleNotDiscontinuedOperationsMemberhly:DetroitSpeedEngineeringMember2024-09-290001822928us-
gaap:DisposalGroupHeldForSaleOrDisposedOfBySaleNotDiscontinuedOperationsMemberhly:DetroitSpeedEngineeringMember2023-12-310001822928us-
gaap:DisposalGroupHeldForSaleOrDisposedOfBySaleNotDiscontinuedOperationsMemberhly:DetroitSpeedEngineeringMember2024-01-012024-09-290001822928us-
gaap:DisposalGroupHeldForSaleOrDisposedOfBySaleNotDiscontinuedOperationsMemberhly:DetroitSpeedEngineeringMember2024-07-012024-09-290001822928us-
gaap:DisposalGroupHeldForSaleOrDisposedOfBySaleNotDiscontinuedOperationsMemberhly:LandAtPorterPikeMember2024-09-290001822928us-
gaap:DisposalGroupHeldForSaleOrDisposedOfBySaleNotDiscontinuedOperationsMember2024-09-290001822928us-
gaap:DisposalGroupHeldForSaleOrDisposedOfBySaleNotDiscontinuedOperationsMemberus-gaap:LandMember2024-09-290001822928us-
gaap:DisposalGroupHeldForSaleOrDisposedOfBySaleNotDiscontinuedOperationsMemberus-gaap:MachineryAndEquipmentMember2024-09-290001822928us-
gaap:CustomerRelationshipsMember2024-09-290001822928us-gaap:TradeNamesMember2024-09-290001822928us-gaap:TechnologyBasedIntangibleAssetsMember2024-09-
290001822928hly:TradeNamesMember2024-09-290001822928us-gaap:CustomerRelationshipsMember2023-12-310001822928us-gaap:TradeNamesMember2023-12-310001822928us-
gaap:TechnologyBasedIntangibleAssetsMember2023-12-310001822928hly:TradeNamesMember2023-12-310001822928hly:FirstLienNoteDueNovember172028Member2024-09-
290001822928hly:FirstLienNoteDueNovember172028Member2023-12-310001822928hly:FirstLienNoteDueNovember172028Memberhly:TermLoanMember2021-11-18utr:Y0001822928us

[illegible]

[illegible]

A \$ 11,772 **A** \$ 11,696 **A** Accrued returns and allowances **A** \$ 12,583 **A** \$ 11,267 **A** Accrued taxes **A** \$ 212 **A** \$ 1,475 **A** Current portion of operating lease liabilities **A** \$ 4,302 **A** \$ 4,948 **A** Accrued other **A** \$ 9,568 **A** \$ 7,089 **A** Total accrued liabilities **A** \$ 41,164 **A** \$ 42,129 **A** **A** 12 Table of Contents HOLLEY INC. NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in thousands, except share data) (unaudited) **A** **A** 6. DEBT **A** Debt of the Company consisted of the following: **A** **A** **A** As of **A** **A** September 29, 2024 **A** **A** December 31, 2023 **A** First lien term loan due November 17, 2028 **A** \$ 564,219 **A** \$ 592,505 **A** Other **A** **A** **A** 905 **A** **A** **A** 1,974 **A** Less unamortized debt issuance costs **A** **A** (8,740) **A** **A** (10,308) **A** **A** \$ 556,384 **A** **A** \$ 584,171 **A** Less current portion of long-term debt **A** **A** (7,479) **A** **A** (7,461) **A** **A** \$ 548,905 **A** **A** \$ 576,710 **A** **A** On November 18, 2021, the Company entered into a credit facility with a syndicate of lenders and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as administrative agent for the lenders, letter of credit issuer and swing line lender (the "Credit Agreement"). The financing consisted of a seven-year \$600,000 first lien term loan, a five-year \$125,000 revolving credit facility, and a \$100,000 delayed draw term loan. The proceeds of delayed draw loans made after closing were available to the Company to finance acquisitions. Upon the expiration of the delayed draw term loan in May 2022, the Company had drawn \$57,000, which is included in the amount outstanding under the first lien term loan due November 17, 2028. A Proceeds from the credit facility were used to repay in full the Company's obligations under its previously existing first lien and second lien notes and to pay \$13,413 in deferred financing fees related to the refinancing. A The revolving credit facility includes a letter of credit facility in the amount of \$10,000, pursuant to which letters of credit may be issued as long as revolving loans may be advanced and subject to availability under the revolving credit facility. The Company had \$2,150 in outstanding letters of credit on September 29, 2024. A The first lien term loan is to be repaid in quarterly payments of \$1,643 through September 30, 2028 with the balance due upon maturity on November 17, 2028. The Company is required to make annual payments on the term loan in an amount equal to 50% of annual excess cash flow greater than \$5,000, as defined in the Credit Agreement. This percentage requirement may decrease or be eliminated if certain leverage ratios are achieved. Based on the Company's results for 2023, no excess cash flow payment is required in 2024. Any such payments offset future mandatory quarterly payments. The Credit Agreement permits voluntary prepayments at any time, in whole or in part. The Company repurchased \$25,000 of outstanding principal on its first lien term loan at a discount to par during the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024. A As of September 29, 2024, amounts outstanding under the credit facility accrue interest at a rate equal to either the Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR") or base rate, at the Company's election, plus a specified margin. In the case of revolving credit loans and letter of credit fees, the specified margin is based on the Company's Total Leverage Ratio, as defined in the Credit Agreement. Commitment fees payable under the revolving credit facility are based on the Company's Total Leverage Ratio. On September 29, 2024, the weighted average interest rate on the Company's borrowings under the credit facility was 9.1%. A The Company has entered into an interest rate collar in the notional amount of \$500,000 to hedge the Company's exposure to fluctuations in interest rates on its variable-rate debt. Refer to Note 8, "Derivative Instruments," for additional information. A Obligations under the Credit Agreement are secured by substantially all of the Company's assets, including a secured interest in the Company's headquarters, with a carrying value of \$5,722. A The Credit Agreement includes representations and warranties and affirmative and negative covenants customary for financings of this type, including, but not limited to, limitations on restricted payments, additional borrowings, additional investments, and asset sales. A 13 Table of Contents HOLLEY INC. NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in thousands, except share data) (unaudited) **A** In February 2023, the Company entered into an amendment to the Credit Agreement which, among other things, increases the Total Leverage Ratio applicable under the Credit Agreement as of the quarter ending April 2, 2023 to initially 7.25:1.00, and provides for modified step-down levels for such covenant thereafter through the fiscal quarter ending June 30, 2024 (the "Covenant Relief Period"). As of June 30, 2024, the required Total Leverage Ratio was 5.00:1.00. As a condition to the Covenant Relief Period, the Company also agreed to (i) a minimum liquidity test, (ii) an interest coverage test, (iii) an anti-cash hoarding test at any time revolving loans are outstanding, and (iv) additional reporting obligations. Under the amended Credit Agreement, the revolving credit facility contains a minimum liquidity financial covenant of \$45,000, which includes unrestricted cash and any available borrowing capacity under the revolving credit facility. In April 2023, the Company entered into a second amendment to the Credit Agreement in which the interest rate on any outstanding borrowings under the Credit Agreement was changed from LIBOR to SOFR. In May 2023, the Company entered into a third amendment to the Credit Agreement in which certain defined terms were clarified. The Company incurred \$1,427 of deferred financing fees related to these amendments. A On September 29, 2024, the Company was in compliance with all financial covenants. A Some of the lenders that are parties to the Credit Agreement, and their respective affiliates, have various relationships with the Company in the ordinary course of business involving the provision of financial services, including cash management, commercial banking, investment banking or other services. A Future maturities of long-term debt and amortization of debt issuance costs as of September 29, 2024 are as follows: **A** **A** Debt **A** Debt Issuance Costs **A** 2024 (excluding the thirty-nine weeks ended September 29, 2024) **A** \$ 3,510 **A** \$ 429 **A** 2025 **A** \$ 7,253 **A** **A** 1,876 **A** 2026 **A** \$ 6,571 **A** **A** 2,034 **A** 2027 **A** \$ 6,571 **A** **A** 2,209 **A** 2028 **A** \$ 541,219 **A** **A** 2,192 **A** **A** \$ 565,124 **A** **A** \$ 8,740 **A** **A** 7. COMMON STOCK WARRANTS AND EARN-OUT LIABILITY **A** The Company consummated a business combination (the "Business Combination") pursuant to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger dated March 11, 2021 (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among Empower Ltd., (Empower), Empower Merger Sub I Inc., Empower Merger Sub II LLC, and Holley Intermediate Holdings, Inc. (Holley Intermediate) on July 16, 2021, (the "Closing" and such date, the "Closing Date"). Upon the Closing, there were 14,666,644 Warrants, consisting of 9,999,977 public warrants ("Public Warrants") and 4,666,667 private warrants ("Private Warrants") and together with the Public Warrants, the "Warrants"), outstanding to purchase shares of Common Stock that were issued by Empower prior to the Business Combination. Each Warrant entitles the registered holder to purchase one share of Common Stock at a price of \$11.50 per share, subject to adjustments, provided that the Company has an effective registration statement under the Securities Act covering the shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the Warrants and a current prospectus relating to them is available and such shares are registered, qualified or exempt from registration under the securities laws of the state of residence of the holder. The Warrants may be exercised only for a whole number of shares of Common Stock. The Warrants expire on July 16, 2026, the date that is five years after the Closing Date, or earlier upon redemption or liquidation. Additionally, the Private Warrants will be non-redeemable and are exercisable on a cashless basis so long as they are held by Empower Sponsor Holdings, LLC (the "Sponsor") or any of its permitted transferees. If the Private Warrants are held by someone other than the Sponsor or its permitted transferees, the Private Warrants will be redeemable by the Company and exercisable by such holders on the same basis as the Public Warrants. A 14 Table of Contents HOLLEY INC. NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (in thousands, except share data) (unaudited) **A** The Company may redeem the Public Warrants at a price of \$0.01 per warrant upon 30 days' notice if the closing price of Common Stock equals or exceeds \$18.00 per share, subject to adjustments, on the trading day prior to the date on which notice of redemption is given, provided there is an effective registration statement and current prospectus in effect with respect to the ordinary shares underlying such Warrants throughout the 30-day redemption period. If the foregoing conditions are satisfied and the Company issues a notice of redemption of the Warrants, the Warrant holder is entitled to exercise his, her or its Warrant prior to the scheduled redemption date. Any such exercise requires the Warrant holder to pay the exercise price for each Warrant being exercised. A Further, the Company may redeem the Public Warrants at a price of \$0.10 per warrant upon 30 days' notice if the closing price of Common Stock equals or exceeds \$10.00 per share, subject to adjustments, on the trading day prior to the date on which notice of redemption is given. Beginning on the date the notice of redemption is given until the Warrants are redeemed or exercised, holders may elect to exercise their Warrants on a cashless basis and receive that number of shares of Common Stock as determined by reference to a table in the warrant agreement. A During any period when the Company has failed to maintain an effective registration statement, warrant holders may exercise Warrants on a cashless basis in accordance with Section 3(a)(9) of the Securities Act or another exemption, and the Company will use its commercially reasonable best efforts to register or qualify the shares under applicable blue-sky laws to the extent an exemption is not available. A The Company's Warrants are accounted for as a liability in accordance with ASC 815-40 and are presented as a warrant liability on the balance sheet. The warrant liability was measured at fair value at inception and on a recurring basis, with changes in fair value recognized as non-operating expense. As of September 29, 2024 and December 31, 2023, a \$A warrant liability with a fair value of \$813A and \$8,383, respectively, was reflected as a long-term liability in the condensed consolidated balance sheet. A decrease of \$1,041A and an increase of \$2,064A in the fair value of the warrant liability was reflected as change in fair value of warrant liability in the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the 13-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023, respectively. A A decrease of \$7,570A and an increase of \$5,516A in the fair value of the warrant liability was reflected as change in fair value of warrant liability in the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the 39-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023, respectively. A Additionally, the Sponsor received 2,187,500 shares of Common Stock upon the Closing, which vest in two equal tranches upon achievement of certain market share price milestones during the earn-out period, as outlined in the Merger Agreement (the "Earn-Out Shares"). The first tranche of Earn-Out Shares vested during the first quarter of 2022. Upon vesting, the first tranche of 1,093,750 Earn-Out Shares were issued and a liability of \$14,689, representing the fair value of the shares on the date of vesting, was reclassified from liabilities to equity. The remaining tranche of Earn-Out Shares will be forfeited if the applicable conditions are not satisfied before July 16, 2028 (seven years after the Closing Date). The unvested Earn-Out Shares are presented as an earn-out liability on the balance sheet and are remeasured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized as non-operating expense. A As of September 29, 2024 and December 31, 2023, an earn-out liability with a fair value of \$1,138A and \$3,479, respectively, was reflected as a long-term liability in the condensed consolidated balance sheet. A decrease of \$634 and an increase of \$700A in the fair value of the earn-out liability was reflected as change in fair value of earn-out liability in the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the 13-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023, respectively. A A decrease of \$2,341A and an increase of \$2,089 in the fair value of the earn-out liability was reflected as change in fair value of earn-out liability in the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the 39-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023, respectively. A 8. DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS **A** The Company from time to time enters into derivative financial instruments, such as interest rate collar agreements (each, a "Collar"), to manage its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates on the Company's variable rate debt. A On January 4, 2023, the Company entered into a Collar with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. ("Wells Fargo") with a notional amount of \$500,000 that expires on February 18, 2026. The Collar has a floor of 2.811% and a cap of 5% (based on three-month SOFR). The structure of this Collar is such that the Company receives an incremental amount if the Collar index exceeds the cap rate. Conversely, the Company pays an incremental amount to Wells Fargo if the Collar index falls below the floor rate. No payments are required if the Collar index falls between the cap and floor rates. A As of September 29, 2024, the Company recognized a derivative liability of \$1,013A for the Collar in other noncurrent assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheet. The Company recorded a net change in the fair value of the Collar as a decrease to interest expense of \$2,204 and \$151, for the 13-week and 39-week periods ended September 29, 2024, respectively.

[illegible]

respectively. During the 39-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023, the Company made matching contributions under the savings plans totaling \$1,168 and \$1,702, respectively. The decrease in the Company made matching contributions during the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 is due to the Company's suspension of the 401(k) match. A 23 Table of Contents A A Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations. A Unless the context requires otherwise, references to "Holley," "we," "our," "us," "the Company," and "the Company's" in this section are to the business and operations of Holley Inc. and its subsidiaries unless the context otherwise indicates. The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with Holley's condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. In addition to historical information, this discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties, and assumptions that could cause Holley's actual results to differ materially from management's expectations. Factors that could cause such differences are discussed herein and under the caption, "Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements." A Overview A We are a leading designer, marketer, and manufacturer of high performance automotive aftermarket products serving car and truck enthusiasts, with sales, processing, and distribution facilities reaching most major markets in the United States, Canada, Europe and China. We design, manufacture and distribute a diversified line of performance automotive products including fuel injection systems, tuners, exhaust products, carburetors, safety equipment and various other performance automotive products. Our products are designed to enhance street, off-road, recreational and competitive vehicle performance and safety. A Innovation is at the core of our business and growth strategy. We have a history of developing innovative products, including new products in existing product families, product line expansions, and accessories, as well as products that bring us into new categories. We have thoughtfully expanded our product portfolio over time to adapt to consumer needs. A In addition, we have historically used strategic acquisitions to (i) expand our brand portfolio, (ii) enter new product categories and consumer segments, (iii) increase direct-to-consumer scale and connection, (iv) expand share in current product categories and (v) realize value-enhancing revenue and cost synergies. While we believe our business is positioned for continued organic growth, we intend to continue evaluating opportunities for strategic acquisitions that would complement our current business and expand our addressable target market. A Factors Affecting our Performance A We believe that our performance and future success depend on a number of factors that present significant opportunities for us but also pose risks and challenges, including those discussed above, under the caption, "Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements," in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, under the caption, "Risk Factors," in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, as filed with the SEC on March 14, 2024, and in our subsequent filings with the SEC. A Business Environment A Our business and results of operations, financial condition, and liquidity are impacted by broad economic conditions, as well as by geopolitical events, including the conflict in Ukraine, the conflict in the Middle East, and the possible expansion of such conflicts and potential geopolitical consequences. Our business is impacted by various economic factors that affect both consumers and the automotive industry, including by not limited to inflation, fuel costs, wage rates, supply chain disruptions, hiring, and other economic conditions. A In response to inflationary impacts and supply chain disruptions, we have attempted to minimize potential adverse impacts on our business with cost savings initiatives, price increases to customers, and increased attention to maintaining appropriate inventory levels in the distribution channel. Our profitability has been, and may continue to be, adversely affected by constrained consumer demand, a shift in sales to lower-margin products, and demands on our performance that increase our costs. A Should the ongoing macroeconomic conditions not improve, or worsen, or if our attempts to mitigate the impact on our supply chain, operations and costs is not successful, our business, results of operations and financial condition may be adversely affected. A Key Components of Results of Operations A Net Sales A The principal activity from which we generate sales is the designing, marketing, manufacturing and distribution of performance after-market automotive parts for our end consumers. Sales are displayed net of rebates and sales returns allowances. Sales returns are recorded as a charge against gross sales in the period in which the related sales are recognized. A 24 Table of Contents A Cost of Goods Sold A Cost of goods sold consists primarily of the cost of purchased parts and manufactured products, including materials and direct labor costs. In addition, warranty, incoming shipping and handling and inspection and repair costs are also included within costs of goods sold. Reductions in the cost of inventory to its net realizable value are also a component of cost of goods sold. A Selling, General, and Administrative A Selling, general, and administrative costs consist of payroll and related personnel expenses, IT and office services, office rent expense and professional services. In addition, self-insurance, advertising, research and development, outgoing shipping costs, pre-production and start-up costs are also included within selling, general, and administrative. A Restructuring Costs A Restructuring costs include charges attributable to operational restructuring and integration activities, including professional and consulting services; termination related benefits; facilities relocation; and executive transition costs. A Interest Expense A Interest expense consists of interest due on the indebtedness under our credit facilities. Interest is based on SOFR or the base rate, at the Company's election, plus the applicable margin rate. As of September 29, 2024, \$564.2 million was outstanding under our Credit Agreement. A Results of Operations A 13-Week Period Ended September 29, 2024 Compared With 13-Week Period Ended October 1, 2023 A The table below presents Holley's results of operations for the 13-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023 (dollars in thousands): A A For the thirteen weeks ended A A September 29, 2024 A A October 1, 2023 A A Change (\$) A A Change (%) A Net sales A \$ 134,038 A A \$ 156,530 A A \$ (22,492) A A (14.4) % Cost of goods sold A \$ 81,732 A A \$ 98,156 A A (16,424) A A (16.7) % Gross profit A \$ 52,306 A A \$ 58,374 A A \$ (6,068) A A (10.4) % Selling, general, and administrative A \$ 30,109 A A \$ 28,880 A A \$ 1,229 A A 4.3 % Research and development costs A \$ 4,620 A A \$ 6,100 A A \$ (1,480) A A (24.3) % Amortization of intangible assets A \$ 3,436 A A \$ 3,687 A A \$ (251) A A (6.8) % Restructuring costs A \$ 954 A A \$ 415 A A \$ 539 A A 129.9 % Write-down of assets held-for-sale A \$ 7,505 A A \$ A A 7,505 A A 100.0 % Other operating expense A \$ 119 A A \$ (28) A A 147 A A n/a Operating income A \$ 5,563 A A \$ 19,320 A A \$ (13,757) A A (71.2) % Change in fair value of warrant liability A \$ (1,041) A A \$ 2,064 A A (3,105) A A n/a Change in fair value of earn-out liability A \$ (634) A A \$ 700 A A (1,334) A A n/a Interest expense A \$ 15,010 A A \$ 13,712 A A \$ 1,298 A A 9.5 % Income (loss) before income taxes A \$ (7,772) A A \$ 2,844 A A \$ (10,616) A A (373.3) % Income tax expense (benefit) A \$ (1,484) A A \$ 2,092 A A \$ (3,576) A A (170.9) % Net income (loss) A \$ (6,288) A A \$ 752 A A (7,040) A A (936.2) % Foreign currency translation adjustment A \$ 386 A A \$ (176) A A \$ 562 A A (319.3) % Total comprehensive income (loss) A \$ (5,902) A A \$ 576 A A \$ (6,478) A A (1,124.7) % Net Sales A Net sales for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased \$22.5 million, or 14.4%, to \$134.0 million, as compared to \$156.5 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. Lower sales volume resulted in a decrease of approximately \$24.4 million, offset partially by improved price realization of approximately \$1.9 million compared to the prior year period. Major categories driving the comparable year-over-year results include a decrease in electronic systems sales of \$12.3 million (17.6% category decline), a decrease in exhaust sales of \$2.9 million (20.5% category decline), a decrease in mechanical systems sales of \$6.1 million (16.1% category decline) and a decrease in accessories sales of \$1.5 million (6.7% category decline). A Partially offset by an increase in safety sales of \$0.3 million (2.9% category incline). A 25 Table of Contents A Cost of Goods Sold A Cost of goods sold for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased \$16.4 million, or 16.7%, to \$81.7 million, as compared to \$98.2 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. The decrease in cost of goods sold in 2024, a period in which product sales decreased 14.4%, was impacted by lower freight costs and product mix. A Gross Profit and Gross Margin A Gross profit for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased \$6.1 million, or 10.4%, to \$52.3 million, as compared to \$58.4 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. Gross margin for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 was 39.0% as compared to a gross margin of 37.3% for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. Gross profit margin slightly increased due to our continued efforts to improve operational efficiencies primarily through a combination of improvements in freight costs, reduced purchasing price variance, warranty improvements and lower write-downs from E&O. A Selling, General and Administrative A Selling, general and administrative costs for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 increased \$1.2 million, or 4.3%, to \$30.1 million, as compared to \$28.9 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. Selling, general and administrative costs expressed as a percentage of sales increased to 22.5% for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 compared to 18.5% for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. The increase in selling, general and administrative costs was driven by \$1.0 million of transformation related non-recurring advisory costs to execute on the strategic transformation initiatives. A Research and Development Costs A Research and development costs for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased to \$4.6 million as compared to \$6.1 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023, primarily due to headcount reductions, reflecting the implementation of resource allocation efforts in support of a portfolio development optimization. A Further, the decrease is due to the Company's realignment of employees' roles and responsibilities from selling, general and administrative to research and development. A Amortization and Impairment of Intangible Assets A Amortization of intangible assets was \$3.4 million for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 compared to \$3.7 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. A Restructuring Costs A Restructuring costs for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 increased by \$0.5 million to \$1.0 million, as compared to \$0.4 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023, reflecting restructuring and integration activities associated with our implementation of resource allocation efforts in support of portfolio development optimization. A Write-Down of Assets Held-For-Sale A Write-down of assets held-for-sale for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 relates to the anticipated sale of Detroit Speed Engineering, reflecting a \$7.5 million loss after adjusting the assets from carrying value to fair value. A For the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024, the Company entered into a definitive purchase agreement to sell Detroit Speed Engineering, and as such in accordance with U.S. GAAP, the Company recognized a write-down of these assets. The sale is expected to close in the fourth quarter of 2024. A Operating Income A As a result of factors described above, operating income for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased \$13.8 million, or 71.2%, to \$5.6 million, as compared to \$19.3 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. A Change in Fair Value of Warrant Liability A For the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024, we recognized a gain of \$1.0 million from the change in fair value of the warrant liability. For the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023, we recognized a loss of \$2.1 million from the change in fair value of the warrant liability, due to our stock price. The warrant liability reflects the fair value of the Warrants issued in connection with the Business Combination. A Change in Fair Value of Earn-Out Liability A For the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024, we recognized a gain of \$0.6 million from the change in fair value of the earn-out liability. For the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023, we recognized a loss of \$0.7 million, from the change in fair value of the earn-out liability, due to our stock price. The earn-out liability reflects the fair value of the unvested Earn-Out Shares resulting from the Business Combination. A 26 Table of Contents A Interest Expense A Interest expense for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 increased \$1.3 million, or 9.5%, to \$15.0 million, as compared to \$13.7 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023, reflecting the negative impact of the interest rate collar. The Company recognized \$2.2 million of interest expense and \$1.1 million in interest income related to the interest rate collar for 13-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023, respectively. A Income (Loss) before Income Taxes A As a result of factors described above, we recognized \$7.8 million of loss before income taxes for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024, as compared to income before income taxes of \$2.8 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. A Income Tax Expense (Benefit) A Income tax benefit for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 was \$1.5 million, as compared to income tax expense of \$2.1 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. Our effective tax rate for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 was 19.1%. The difference between the effective tax rate for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024 and the federal statutory rate in 2024 was due to permanent differences related to changes in fair value of the warrant and earn-out liabilities recognized during the period and the impact of foreign taxes in higher tax rate jurisdictions. The effective tax rate for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023 was 73.6%. The difference between the effective tax rate and the federal statutory rate in 2023 was primarily due to permanent differences resulting from the change in fair value of the warrant and earn-out liabilities. A Net Income (Loss) and Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) A As a result of factors described above, we recognized net loss of \$6.3 million for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024, as compared to net income of \$0.8 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. Additionally, we recognized total comprehensive loss of \$5.9 million for the 13-week period ended September 29, 2024, as compared to total comprehensive income of \$0.6 million for the 13-week period ended October 1, 2023. Comprehensive income includes the effect of foreign currency translation adjustments. A 39-Week Period Ended September 29, 2024 Compared With 39-Week Period Ended October 1, 2023 A The table below presents Holley's results of operations for the 39-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023 (dollars in thousands): A A For the thirty-nine weeks ended A A September 29, 2024 A A October 1, 2023 A A Change (\$) A A Change (%) A Net sales A \$ 462,170 A A \$ 503,997 A A \$ (41,827) A A (8.3) % Cost of goods sold A \$ 287,512 A A \$ 308,162 A A \$ (20,650) A A (6.7) % Gross profit A \$ 174,658 A A \$ 195,835 A A \$ (21,177) A A (10.8) % Selling, general, and administrative A \$ 97,675 A A \$ 87,998 A A \$ 9,677 A A 11.0 % Research and development costs A \$ 13,743 A A \$ 18,935 A A \$ (5,192) A A (27.4) % Amortization of intangible assets A \$ 10,307 A A \$ 11,040 A A \$ (733) A A (6.6) % Restructuring costs A \$ 1,566 A A \$ 2,106 A A (540) A A (25.6) % Write-down of assets held-for-sale A \$ 7,505 A A \$ A A 7,505 A A 100.0 % Other operating expense A \$ 213 A A \$ 508 A A (295) A A n/a Operating income A \$ 43,649 A A \$ 75,248 A A \$ (31,599) A A (42.0) % Change in fair value of warrant liability A \$ (7,570) A A \$ 5,516 A A (13,086) A A n/a Change in fair value of earn-out liability A \$ (2,341) A A \$ 2,089 A A \$ (4,430) A A n/a Loss on early extinguishment of debt A \$ 141 A A \$ A A 141 A A n/a Interest expense A \$ 39,192 A A \$ 41,909 A A \$ (2,717) A A (6.5) % Income before income taxes A \$ 14,227 A A \$ 25,734 A A \$ (11,507) A A (44.7) % Income tax expense (benefit) A \$ (320) A A \$ 7,756 A A (8,076) A A (104.1) % Net income A \$ 14,547 A A \$ 17,978 A A \$ (3,431) A A (19.1) % Foreign currency translation adjustment A \$ 244 A A \$ (103) A A \$ 347 A A (336.9) % Total comprehensive income A \$ 14,791 A A \$ 17,875 A A \$ (3,084) A A (17.3) % Net Sales A Net sales for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased \$41.8 million, or 8.3%, to \$462.1 million, as compared to \$504.0 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. Lower sales volume resulted in a decrease of approximately \$50.2 million offset partially by improved price realization of approximately \$8.3 million compared to the prior year period. Major categories driving the comparable year-over-year results include a decrease in mechanical systems sales of \$12.2 million (10.0% category decline), a decrease in electronic systems sales of \$20.0 million (9.4% category decline), a decrease in exhaust sales of \$7.0 million (14.6% category decline), and a decrease in accessories sales of \$7.4 million (9.9% category decline). An increase in safety sales of \$4.8 million (10.6% category incline) partially offset the decrease in electronic systems, exhaust and accessories sales. A 27 Table of Contents A Cost of Goods Sold A Cost of goods sold for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased \$20.6 million, or 6.7%, to \$287.5 million, as compared to \$308.1 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. The decrease in cost of goods sold in 2024, resulted from an 8.3% decrease in product sales and lower freight costs, partially offset by a \$8.8 million of strategic product rationalization charge that is part of a portfolio transformation aimed at eliminating unprofitable or slow-moving stock keeping units ("SKUs"). A Gross Profit and Gross Margin A Gross profit for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased \$21.1 million, or 10.8%, to \$174.7 million, as compared to \$195.8 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. Gross margin for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 was 37.8% as compared to a gross margin of 38.9% for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. Gross profit margin declined primarily due to a strategic product rationalization charge driven by initiatives, which was partially offset by improvements in freight costs, purchasing price variance, warranty improvements and lower write-downs from E&O. A After adjusting for the \$8.8 million of a strategic product rationalization charge, Adjusted Gross Margin for the year was 39.7% for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 compared to 38.7% for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. A Selling, General and Administrative A Selling, general and administrative costs for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 increased \$9.6 million, or 11.0%, to \$97.7 million, as compared to \$88.0 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. Selling, general and administrative costs expressed as a percentage of sales increased to 21.1% for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 compared to 17.5% for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. A The increase in selling, general and administrative costs was driven by a \$2 million reserve related to litigation settlements, a \$3.0 million increase in wages, and \$4.5 million of costs incurred for advisory services related to supporting transformation initiatives. The increase in wages is offset by a reduction in research and development costs due to the Company's realignment of employees' roles and responsibilities from selling, general and administrative to research and development. A Research and Development Costs A Research and development costs for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased to \$13.7 million as compared to \$18.9 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023, primarily due to headcount reductions, reflecting the implementation of resource allocation efforts in support of a portfolio development optimization. A Further, the decrease is due to the Company's realignment of employees' roles and responsibilities from selling, general and administrative to research and development. A Amortization and Impairment of Intangible Assets A Amortization of intangible assets was \$10.3 million for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 compared to \$11.0 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. A Restructuring

Cash Restructuring costs for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased by \$0.5 million to \$1.6 million, as compared to \$2.1 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023, reflecting a reduction in restructuring and integration activities associated with acquisitions. A Write-Down of Assets Held-For-Sale A Write-down of assets held-for-sale for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 relates to the anticipated sale of Detroit Speed Engineering, reflecting a \$7.5 million loss after adjusting the assets from carrying value to fair value. A For the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024, the Company entered into a definitive purchase agreement to sell Detroit Speed Engineering, and as such in accordance with U.S. GAAP, the Company recognized a write-down of these assets. The sale is expected to be completed in the fourth quarter of 2024. A Operating Income A As a result of factors described above, operating income for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased \$31.6 million, or 42.0%, to \$43.7 million, as compared to \$75.2 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. A Change in Fair Value of Warrant Liability A For the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024, we recognized a gain of \$7.6 million from the change in fair value of the warrant liability. For the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023, we recognized a loss of \$5.5 million from the change in fair value of the warrant liability. The warrant liability reflects the fair value of the Warrants issued in connection with the Business Combination. A Change in Fair Value of Earn-Out Liability A For the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024, we recognized a gain of \$2.3 million from the change in fair value of the earn-out liability. For the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023, we recognized a loss of \$2.1 million, from the change in fair value of the earn-out liability. The earn-out liability reflects the fair value of the unvested Earn-Out Shares resulting from the Business Combination. A 28 Table of Contents A Interest Expense A Interest expense for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 decreased \$2.7 million, or 6.5%, to \$39.2 million, as compared to \$41.9 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023, reflecting lower outstanding debt balances. A offset in part by a higher effective interest rate on outstanding debt. The Company recognized \$0.2 million and \$3.2 million of interest income related to the interest rate collar for 39-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023, respectively. A Income before Income Taxes A As a result of factors described above, we recognized \$14.2 million of income before income taxes for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024, as compared to income before income taxes of \$25.7 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. A Income Tax Expense (Benefit) A Income tax benefit for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 was \$0.3 million, as compared to income tax expense of \$7.8 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. Our effective tax rate for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 was -2.2%. The difference between the effective tax rate for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024 and the federal statutory rate in 2024 was due to permanent differences related to changes in fair value of the warrant and earn-out liabilities recognized during the period, federal research and development tax credits, and the impact of foreign taxes in higher tax rate jurisdictions. In addition, the company incurred expenses related to strategic product rationalization charge that were determined to be significant and infrequent in nature, therefore, the full tax benefit of these expenses was recorded during the year as a discrete adjustment. A The effective tax rate for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023 was 30.1%. The difference between the effective tax rate and the federal statutory rate in 2023 was primarily due to permanent differences resulting from the change in fair value of the warrant and earn-out liabilities. A Net Income and Total Comprehensive Income A As a result of factors described above, we recognized net income of \$14.5 million for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024, as compared to net income of \$18.0 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. Additionally, we recognized total comprehensive income of \$14.8 million for the 39-week period ended September 29, 2024, as compared to total comprehensive income of \$17.9 million for the 39-week period ended October 1, 2023. Comprehensive income includes the effect of foreign currency translation adjustments. A Non-GAAP Financial Measures A We present certain information with respect to EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, Adjusted Gross Profit, Adjusted Gross Margin, Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted Diluted EPS, and Free Cash Flow as supplemental measures of our operating performance and believe that such non-GAAP financial measures are useful to investors in evaluating our financial performance and in comparing our financial results between periods because they exclude the impact of certain items that we do not consider indicative of our ongoing operating performance. We believe that the presentation of these non-GAAP financial measures enhances the usefulness of our financial information by presenting measures that management uses internally to establish forecasts, budgets and operational goals to manage and monitor our business. We believe that these non-GAAP financial measures help to depict a more realistic representation of the performance of our underlying business, enabling us to evaluate and plan more effectively for the future. A EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, Adjusted Gross Profit, Adjusted Gross Margin, Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted Diluted EPS, and Free Cash Flow are not prepared in accordance with GAAP and may be different from non-GAAP financial measures used by other companies. These measures should not be considered as measures of financial performance under GAAP, and the items excluded from or included in these metrics are significant components in understanding and assessing our financial performance. These metrics should not be considered as alternatives to net income, gross profit, net cash provided by operating activities, or any other performance measures, as applicable, derived in accordance with GAAP. A 29 Table of Contents A Adjusted EBITDA A We define EBITDA as earnings before depreciation, amortization of intangible assets, interest expense, and income tax expense. We define Adjusted EBITDA as EBITDA adjusted to exclude, to the extent applicable, restructuring costs, which includes operational restructuring and integration activities, termination related benefits, facilities relocation, and executive transition costs; changes in the fair value of the warrant liability; changes in the fair value of the earn-out liability; equity-based compensation expense; strategic product rationalization charges primarily due to initiatives that are part of a portfolio transformation aimed at eliminating unprofitable or slow-moving SKUs; loss on sale of assets; gain or loss on the early extinguishment of debt; notable items that we do not believe are reflective of our underlying operating performance, including litigation settlements and certain costs incurred for advisory services related to identifying performance initiatives; and other expenses or gains, which includes gains or losses from disposal of fixed assets, franchise taxes, and gains or losses from foreign currency transactions. We define Adjusted EBITDA Margin as Adjusted EBITDA divided by net sales. A The following unaudited table presents the reconciliation of net income, the most directly comparable GAAP measure, to EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, and Adjusted EBITDA Margin for the 13-week and 39-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023 (dollars in thousands): A A For the thirteen weeks ended A A For the thirty-nine weeks ended A A September 29, 2024 A A October 1, 2023 A A September 29, 2024 A A October 1, 2023 A Net income A \$ (6,288) A \$ 752 A A \$ 14,547 A A \$ 17,978 A Adjustments: A A A A A A A A A A Depreciation A 2,231 A A 2,785 A A 7,364 A A 7,738 A Amortization of intangible assets A 3,436 A A 3,687 A A 10,307 A A 11,040 A Interest expense, net A 15,010 A A 13,712 A A 39,192 A A 41,909 A Income tax expense A (1,484) A 2,092 A A (320) A 7,756 A EBITDA A 12,905 A A 23,028 A A 71,090 A A 86,421 A Change in fair value of warrant liability A (1,041) A 2,064 A A (7,570) A 5,516 A Change in fair value of earn-out liability A (634) A 700 A A (2,341) A A 2,089 A Equity-based compensation expense A 1,521 A A 2,970 A A 4,283 A A 5,170 A Strategic product rationalization charge A ac A ac A A 8,835 A A (800) A Write-down of assets held-for-sale A 7,505 A A ac A A 7,505 A A ac A Loss on early extinguishment of debt A ac A A ac A A 141 A A ac A Restructuring costs A 954 A A 415 A A 1,566 A A 2,106 A Notable items A 785 A A 556 A A 6,479 A A 564 A Other expense A 119 A A (28) A A 213 A A 508 A Adjusted EBITDA A 22,114 A A \$ 29,705 A A \$ 90,201 A A \$ 101,574 A Net sales A 134,038 A A \$ 156,530 A A \$ 462,170 A A \$ 503,997 A Net income margin A -4.7 % A 0.5 % A A 3.1 % A 3.6 % Adjusted EBITDA Margin A 16.5 % A 19.0 % A 19.5 % A 20.2 % Adjusted Gross Profit and Adjusted Gross Margin A We define adjusted gross profit as gross profit excluding strategic product rationalization charges primarily due to initiatives that are part of a portfolio transformation aimed at eliminating unprofitable or slow-moving SKUs. We define Adjusted Gross Margin as Adjusted Gross Profit divided by net sales. A The following unaudited table presents the reconciliation of gross profit, the most directly comparable GAAP measure, to Adjusted Gross Profit and Adjusted Gross Margin for the 13-week and 39-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023 (dollars in thousands): A A For the thirteen weeks ended A A For the thirty-nine weeks ended A A September 29, 2024 A A October 1, 2023 A A September 29, 2024 A A October 1, 2023 A Gross profit A \$ 58,374 A A \$ 174,658 A A \$ 195,835 A Adjust for: Strategic product rationalization charge A ac A A ac A A 8,835 A A (800) A Adjusted Gross Profit A \$ 52,306 A A \$ 58,374 A A \$ 183,493 A A \$ 195,035 A Net sales A 134,038 A A \$ 156,530 A A \$ 462,170 A A \$ 503,997 A Gross margin A 39.0 % A 37.3 % A 37.8 % A 38.9 % Adjusted Gross Margin A 39.0 % A 37.3 % A 39.7 % A 38.7 % 30 Table of Contents A On October 15, 2024, the Company received a comment letter from the Staff of the SEC's Division of Corporation Finance (the "Staff") related to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2024. The Staff's letter included a comment relating to two of our non-GAAP measures, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Gross Profit, seeking an explanation why the adjustment for inventory charges included in each of those measures does not represent costs that are normal operating costs of the business. We are in the process of preparing a response and intend to work with the Staff to address the comment. If the Staff were to object to our continued inclusion of the adjustment for such inventory charges, the Strategic product rationalization charge reported above will be removed from our presentation of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Gross Profit and such measures will decrease accordingly. A Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS A We define Adjusted Net Income as earnings excluding the after-tax effect of changes in the fair value of the warrant liability, changes in the fair value of the earn-out liability, and gain or loss on the early extinguishment of debt. We define Adjusted Diluted EPS as Adjusted Net Income on a per share basis. Management uses these measures to focus on on-going operations and believes that it is useful to investors because it enables them to perform meaningful comparisons of past and present consolidated operating results. We believe that using this information, along with net income and net income per diluted share, provides for a more complete analysis of the results of operations. A The following unaudited tables present the reconciliation of net income and net income per diluted share, the most directly comparable GAAP measures, to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted EPS for the 13-week and 39-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1, 2023 (dollars in thousands): A A For the thirteen weeks ended A A For the thirty-nine weeks ended A A September 29, 2024 A A October 1, 2023 A A September 29, 2024 A A October 1, 2023 A Net income A \$ (6,288) A \$ 752 A A \$ 14,547 A A \$ 17,978 A Special items: A A A A A A A A A A Adjust for: Change in fair value of Warrant liability A (1,041) A 2,064 A A (7,570) A 5,516 A Adjust for: Change in fair value of earn-out liability A (634) A 700 A A (2,341) A A 2,089 A Adjust for: Write-down of assets held-for-sale A 7,505 A A ac A A 7,505 A A ac A Adjust for: Loss on early extinguishment of debt A ac A A ac A A ac A A 141 A A ac A Adjusted Net Income (Loss) A \$ (458) A \$ 3,516 A A \$ 12,282 A A \$ 25,583 A A A For the thirteen weeks ended A A For the thirty-nine weeks ended A A September 29, 2024 A A October 1, 2023 A A September 29, 2024 A A October 1, 2023 A Net income per diluted share A \$ (0.05) A \$ 0.01 A A \$ 0.12 A A \$ 0.15 A Special items: A A A A A A A A A A Adjust for: Change in fair value of Warrant liability A (0.01) A 0.02 A A (0.06) A 0.05 A Adjust for: Change in fair value of earn-out liability A (0.01) A 0.01 A A (0.02) A A 0.02 A Adjust for: Write-down of assets held-for-sale A 0.06 A A - A A 0.06 A A - A Adjust for: Loss on early extinguishment of debt A ac A A ac A A ac A A A Adjusted Diluted EPS A \$ (0.01) A \$ 0.04 A A \$ 0.10 A A \$ 0.22 A A We define Free Cash Flow as net cash provided by operating activities minus cash payments for capital expenditures, net of dispositions. Management believes providing Free Cash Flow is useful for investors to understand our performance and results of cash generation after making capital investments required to support ongoing business operations. A The following unaudited table presents the reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities, the most directly comparable GAAP measure, to Free Cash Flow for the 13-week and 39-week periods ended September 29, 2024 and October 1

Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.Â There have been no material changes to the Company's critical accounting estimates included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. Â Recent Accounting Pronouncements Â For a discussion of Holley's new or recently adopted accounting pronouncements, see Note 1, "Description of the Business, Basis of Presentation, and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies," in the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Â 33 Table of Contents Â Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk Â Interest Rate Risk. Holley is exposed to market risk in the normal course of business due to the Company's ongoing investing and financing activities. The risk of loss can be assessed from the perspective of adverse changes in fair values, cash flows and future earnings. Holley has established policies and procedures governing the Company's management of market risks and the use of financial instruments to manage exposure to such risks. When appropriate, the Company uses derivative financial instruments to mitigate the risk from its interest rate exposure. The Company's interest rate collar is intended to mitigate some of the effects of increases in interest rates. As of September 29, 2024, a total of \$564.2 million of term loan and revolver borrowings were subject to variable interest rates, with a weighted average borrowing rate of 9.1%. A hypothetical 100 basis point increase in interest rates would result in an approximately \$0.6 million increase in annual interest expense, while a hypothetical 100 basis point decrease in interest rates would result in an approximately \$4.1 million decrease to Holley's annual interest expense. Â Credit and other Risks. Holley is exposed to credit risk associated with cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables. As of September 29, 2024, the majority of the Company's cash and cash equivalents consisted of cash balances in an overnight sweep account where funds are transferred to an interest-bearing deposit account that is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"). The FDIC insures financial institution deposits up to \$250 thousand. Holley maintains deposits in certain accounts which exceed the insurance coverage provided on such deposits. The Company does not believe that its cash equivalents present significant credit risks because the counterparties to the instruments consist of major financial institutions. Substantially all trade receivable balances of the business are unsecured. The credit risk with respect to trade receivables is concentrated by the number of significant customers that the Company has in its customer base and a prolonged economic downturn could increase exposure to credit risk on the Company's trade receivables. To manage exposure to such risks, Holley performs ongoing credit evaluations of the Company's customers and maintains an allowance for potential credit losses. Â Exchange Rate Sensitivity. As of September 29, 2024, the Company is exposed to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. While historically this exposure to changes in foreign currency exchange rates has not had a material effect on the Company's financial condition or results of operations, foreign currency fluctuations could have a material adverse effect on business and results of operations in the future. Historically, Holley's primary exposure has been related to transactions denominated in the Euro and Canadian dollars. The majority of the Company's sales, both domestically and internationally, are denominated in U.S. Dollars. Historically, the majority of the Company's expenses have also been in U.S. Dollars, and we have been somewhat insulated from currency fluctuations. However, Holley may be exposed to greater exchange rate sensitivity in the future. Currently, the Company does not hedge foreign currency exposure; however, the Company may consider strategies to mitigate foreign currency exposure in the future if deemed necessary. Â Item 4. Controls and Procedures. Â Based on an evaluation under the supervision and with the participation of the Company's management, the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act were effective as of September 29, 2024 to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is (i) recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC rules and forms and (ii) accumulated and communicated to the Company's management, including its Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Â Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting Â There were no changes in the Company's internal control over financial reporting (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) of the Exchange Act) during the most recent fiscal quarter that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting. Â 34 Table of Contents Â Part II - Other Information Â Item 1. Legal Proceedings Â See Litigation in Note 15 "Commitments and Contingencies" to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, which is incorporated by reference in this Item 1. Legal Proceedings. Â Item 1A. Risk Factors Â We operate in a changing environment that involves numerous known and unknown risks and uncertainties that could materially affect our operations. Factors that could materially affect our actual results, levels of activity, performance or achievements include, but are not limited to, those under the caption "Risk Factors" included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, as filed with the SEC on March 14, 2024. Such risks, uncertainties and other factors may cause our actual results, performance, and achievements to be materially different from those expressed or implied by our forward-looking statements. If any of these risks or events occur, our business, financial condition or results of operations may be adversely affected. Â Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds Â None. Â Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities Â None. Â Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures Â Not applicable. Â Item 5. Other Information Â Trading Plans Â During the fiscal quarter ended September 29, 2024, no director or Section 16 officer adopted or terminated any Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangements or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangements (in each case, as defined in Item 408(a) of Regulation S-K). Â 35 Table of Contents Â Item 6. Exhibits Â Exhibit No. Â Description 2.1 Â Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of March 11, 2021, by and among Empower Ltd., Empower Merger Sub I Inc., Empower Merger Sub II LLC and Holley Intermediate Holdings, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on March 12, 2021). 3.1 Â Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, dated July 16, 2021 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 of the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on July 21, 2021). 3.2 Â Amended and Restated By-Laws of the Company, dated August 8, 2023 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1A of the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the SEC on August 9, 2023). 31.1 Â Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) of the Exchange Act 31.2 Â Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) of the Exchange Act 32.1 Â Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) of the Exchange Act and 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 32.2 Â Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) of the Exchange Act and 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 101.INS Â Inline XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document 101.SCH Â Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document 101.CAL Â Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document 101.DEF Â Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document 101.LAB Â Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document 101.PRE Â Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document 104 Â Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL Document and include in Exhibit 101) Â 36 Table of Contents Â SIGNATURES Â Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. Â Holley Inc. Â /s/ Jesse Weaver Jesse Weaver Chief Financial Officer (Duly Authorized Officer) Â November 8, 2024 Â 37 0001437749-24-034047ex 714969.htm Exhibit 31.1A CERTIFICATIONS Â I, Matthew Stevenson, certify that: Â 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Holley Inc.; Â 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; Â 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; Â 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: Â a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; Â b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; Â c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and Â d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and Â 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): Â a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and Â b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting. Â /s/ Matthew Stevenson Matthew Stevenson President and Chief Executive Officer Â November 8, 2024 Â 0001437749-24-034047ex 714970.htm Exhibit 31.2A CERTIFICATIONS Â I, Jesse Weaver, certify that: Â 1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Holley Inc.; Â 2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; Â 3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; Â 4. The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: Â a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; Â b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; Â c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and Â d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and Â 5. The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): Â a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and Â b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting. Â /s/ Jesse Weaver Jesse Weaver Chief Financial Officer Â November 8, 2024 Â 0001437749-24-034047ex 714971.htm Exhibit 32.1A CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 (18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350) Â In connection with the Quarterly Report of Holley Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 29, 2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Report"), I, Matthew Stevenson, President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: Â (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and Â (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company. Â /s/ Matthew Stevenson Matthew Stevenson President and Chief Executive Officer Â November 8, 2024 Â Â Â A signed original of this statement has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished to the SEC or its staff upon request. Â 0001437749-24-034047ex 714972.htm Exhibit 32.2A CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 (18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350) Â In connection with the Quarterly Report of Holley Inc. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 29, 2024, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Report"), I, Jesse Weaver, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: Â (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and Â (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company. Â /s/ Jesse Weaver Jesse Weaver Chief Financial Officer Â November 8, 2024 Â Â Â A signed original of this statement has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished to the SEC or its staff upon request. Â Â